(9) In FY2014, based on the criteria for the eligibility for reinvestment allowance claims and the tax authority’s acceptance

of prior year’s revised assessment in FY2013, TNB recognised the tax benefit arising in previous years. As a result, an

adjustment of the FY2013 financial data was necessary. The amount as reflected in the audited consolidated financial

statements of TNB was RM1,224.9 million for FY2013.

(10) Without the above adjustments, profit for the financial year as reflected in the audited consolidated financial statements

of TNB was RM4,630.7 million in FY2013.

(11) Without the above adjustments, profit attributable to non-controlling interests as reflected in the audited consolidated

financial statements of TNB was RM16.5 million in FY2013.

The effects of the change in accounting policies and restatements on TNB’s audited consolidated financial statements,

as described in notes (2) through (11) above, are summarised as follows:

For the year ended 31 August 2013

Previously
reported as

at 31 August
2013

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 10

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 31 August

2013

RM RM RM RM

(Amount in millions)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit
or loss

Operating expenses ..... (31,862.3) (23.8) 38.9 (31,847.2)

Other operating income ..... 620.8 2.6 0.0 623.4

Operating profit ..... 5,889.2 (21.2) 38.9 5,906.9

Share of results of joint ventures ..... (0.1) 9.7 0.0 9.6

Profit before finance cost ..... 6,566.7 (11.5) 38.9 6,594.1

Finance cost ..... (936.3) 9.2 32.9 (894.2)

Profit before taxation and zakat ..... 5,855.6 (2.3) 71.8 5,925.1

Taxation and zakat ..... (1,224.9) 2.9 679.7 (542.3)

Profit for the financial year ..... 4,630.7 0.6 751.5 5,382.8

Non-controlling interests ..... 16.5 (2.1) 12.2 26.6

80

As at 31 August

2013

(Restated)

2014 2015 2015

RM RM RM U.S.$

(Amounts in millions)

Unaudited Audited Audited Unaudited

Consolidated Balance Sheet Information:
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment(1)..... 75,460.5 83,045.1 90,300.3 21,869.8

Subsidiaries ..... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Joint ventures(2) ..... 83.7 103.3 122.9 29.8

Associates ..... 483.2 508.8 634.7 153.7

Goodwill on consolidation(3) ..... 0.0 0.0 124.7 30.2

[…]

of the FY2013 data was necessary. The amount as reflected in the audited consolidated financial statements of TNB was

RM6,430.8 million for FY2013.

(17) With the adoption in FY2014 of MFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”, with effect from FY2014, an adjustment

of the FY2013 data was necessary. The amount as reflected in the audited consolidated financial statements of TNB was

RM29,600.6 million for FY2013.

(18) With the adoption in FY2014 of MFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”, with effect from FY2014, an adjustment

of the FY2013 data was necessary. The amount as reflected in the audited consolidated financial statements of TNB was

RM273.6 million for FY2013.

83

The effects of the change in accounting policies and restatements on TNB’s audited consolidated financial statements,

as described in notes (1) through (18) above, are summarised and explained as follows:

Balance as at 31 August 2013

Previously
reported as

at 31
August 2013

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 10

Effect of
adoption of
MFRS 116

Prior year
adjustments

Restated as
at 31

August 2013

RM RM RM RM RM

(Amount in millions)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement
of financial position

Group

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment ..... 73,973.6 (309.4) 2,260.8 (464.5) 75,460.5

Joint ventures ..... 0.3 83.4 0.0 0.0 83.7

Investments in unquoted debt securities . . . 163.9 0.0 0.0 (0.2) 163.7

Tax recoverable..... 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,693.2 1,693.2

Long term receivables ..... 305.1 9.7 0.0 0.0 314.8

Prepaid operating lease ..... 3,525.3 0.0 0.0 642.1 4,167.4

Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 38.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 38.2

Current assets

Inventories ..... 2,877.7 0.0 (2,260.8) 0.0 616.9

Receivables, deposits and prepayments . . . 7,239.0 (59.7) 0.0 0.0 7,179.3

Tax recoverable..... 21.9 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 21.6

Prepaid operating lease ..... 663.8 0.0 0.0 (642.1) 21.7

Amount due from joint ventures..... 17.1 4.8 0.0 0.0 21.9

Deposits, bank and cash balances ..... 9,531.1 11.5 0.0 0.0 9,542.6

Current liabilities

Payables ..... (6,614.4) 0.5 0.0 0.5 (6,613.4)

Finance lease payables ..... (630.9) 0.0 0.0 26.5 (604.4)

Current tax liabilities ..... (780.6) 0.0 0.0 679.7 (100.9)

Employee benefit ..... 0.0 0.0 0.0 (668.8) (668.8)

Short term borrowings ..... (1,175.9) 27.1 0.0 0.0 (1,148.8)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings ..... (22,013.7) 274.1 0.0 0.0 (21,739.6)

Finance lease payables ..... (5,634.5) 0.0 0.0 603.9 (5,030.6)

Deferred income ..... (2,059.9) (2.9) 0.0 0.0 (2,062.8)

Other liabilities ..... (903.8) (0.7) 0.0 (0.5) (905.0)

Deferred tax liabilities ..... (6,430.8) 2.9 0.0 0.0 (6,427.9)

Employee benefit ..... (11,444.2) 0.0 0.0 668.8 (10,775.4)

Equity

Retained profits ..... 29,600.6 65.3 0.0 2,510.5 32,176.4

Non-controlling interests ..... 273.6 (24.2) 0.0 28.2 277.6

84

Changes in accounting policies

(a) New MFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” (“MFRS 10”)

Upon adoption of new MFRS 10, TNB had reassessed the classification of the investment in entities where they do not

hold 100.0 per cent. interest. This had resulted in the retrospective reclassification of these investments, and has been

accounted for in accordance to MFRS 108 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” (“MFRS

108”).

(b) Amendments to MFRS 116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” (“MFRS 116”)

Amendments to MFRS 116 clarifies that items such as spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment shall be